of all records appertaining to such suits, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

- Suc. 3. The election for sheriff, coroners, judge of probate and clerk of the circuit court, of said county, shall be held on the first Monday of September next, at the places in the several precincts at which the last general election was held, and the returns of said election shall be made to the clerk of the board of county commissioners or supervisors as now or shall be prescribed by law for other elections: said clerk shall proceed to canvass the same and give a certificate of election as the law requires. The term of office of said officers shall expire at the same time as if they had been elected at the last regular time for holding elections for county officers.
- SEC. 4. It sha'l be the duty of the clerk of the board of county commissioners of said county to post up notices of this election in three public places in each precinct at least ten days previous to the time of holding the same.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, July 3I, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

\*

AN ACT to authorize the Governor to distribute the quota of arms to which Wisconsin is entitled from the General Government.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The governor of this state is hereby authorized to disribute the quota of arms and military equipments which the state of Wisconsin may receive from the government of the United States under the provisions of the several acts of Congress providing for arming and equiping the whole body of the militia of the United States. He shall require the officers to whom such arms or equipments are distributed and delivered to execute to the state of Wisconsin a bond with two sufficient sureties to be approved by him in the penal sum, as near as may be, of double the value of said arms or equipments, conditioned for the sefe keeping and redelivery of the same on the order of the governor.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved July 31, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY..

AN ACT to pay Ernest F. Herzberg the sum therein mentioned. The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be appropriated and paid out of any money in the state treasury to Ernest F. Herzberg the sum of fifty dollars in full for translating the constitution adopted in convention at Madison February 1st A D 1848, into the German language.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly, JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, July 31, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.